



In The Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico

JOSHUA SMITH, individually and on
behalf of other similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE
OF THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB, aka
AAA

Defendant.

On certification from the United States
District Court for the District of New
Mexico (No. 1:22-cv-00447-JHR-KK),
the Honorable William P. Johnson

No. S-1-SC-39659

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT
INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE OF THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB
ADDRESSING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW**

Meena H. Allen
Allen Law Firm, LLC
6121 Indian School Road
NE
Suite 230
Albuquerque, NM 8711
(505) 298-9400

Michael E. Mumford
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square,
Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 621-0200

Rodger L. Eckelberry
Kevin P. Zimmerman
*(Pro hac vice applications
pending)*
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 South Civic Center
Drive, Suite 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614)-228-1541

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
BRIEF ANSWER	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>Crutcher</i> expressly declared that its new disclosure rule should operate prospectively.....	9
II. The <i>Chevron Oil</i> factors also show that <i>Crutcher’s</i> disclosure rule applies only prospectively.....	14
A. <i>Crutcher</i> established a “new principle of law.”	15
1. Before <i>Crutcher</i> , no statute, regulation or prior judicial opinion foreshadowed the new disclosure obligations.	15
2. The Exchange was entitled to rely on the pre- <i>Crutcher</i> state of the law.	25
B. Retroactive application of the <i>Crutcher</i> rule will not further its operation.....	32
C. Retroactive application of the new <i>Crutcher</i> rule would be highly inequitable.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	46

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULE 12-318(G)

This brief complies with the type-volume limitations set forth in NMRA 12-318(F). This brief was prepared in 14-point Times New Roman font and the body of this brief, as defined in NMRA 12-318(F)(1), contains 10,985 words, counted using Microsoft Word Version 2202.

/s/Meena H. Allen
Meena H. Allen

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Sky Blue, Inc.</i> , 701 P.2d 549 (Wyo. 1985).....	11
<i>Akins v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 2009-NMCA-051, 146 N.M. 237	38
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 330 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. 1983)	39
<i>Am. Nat’l Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Arbelaez</i> , No. 11-cv- 443, 2012 WL 13005332 (D.N.M. Mar. 19, 2012).....	27
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Servs. Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bhasker v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-260, 2022 WL 860368 (D.N.M. Mar. 23, 2022).....	33
<i>Bonham v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D.N.M. 2007).....	16
<i>Cent. Mkt., Ltd., Inc. v. Multi-Concept Hosp.</i> , 2022-NMCA-021, 508 P.3d 924	46
<i>Christy v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , 810 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022-NMSC-001, 501 P.3d 433	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-412, 2019 WL 12661166 (D.N.M. Jan. 9, 2019)	5
<i>Curry v. Great Nw. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMCA-031, 320 P.3d 482	27
<i>Fasulo v. State Farm</i> , 1989-NMSC-060, 108 N.M. 807	4, 13, 15, 35

<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	11
<i>Garman v. Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 462 F. App'x 785 (10th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Govich v. N. Am. Sys., Inc.</i> , 1991-NMSC-061, 112 N.M. 226.....	10
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 490, 733 P.2d 1073 (1987).....	44
<i>Jackson v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 731 F.2d 652 (10th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Jaramillo v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 573 F. App'x 733 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27, 34
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162. Civil.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kent Nowlin Const. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 1982-NMSC-123, 99 N.M. 389.....	22
<i>Lopez v. Maez</i> , 1982-NMSC-103, 98 N.M. 625.....	29, 39
<i>Lowing v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Ariz. 101, 859 P.2d 724 (1993).....	29
<i>Lucero v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-0311, 2022 WL 4598482 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2022).....	35, 45
<i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 147 N.M. 678.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Sheldon</i> , 124 Cal. App. 3d 371 (Ct. App. 1981).....	37
<i>Martinez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-NMCA-100, 124 N.M. 36.....	16, 34, 45

<i>Montaño v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2001-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Breen</i> , 297 N.J. Super. 503, 688 A.2d 647 (App. Div. 1997), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 153 N.J. 424, 710 A.2d 421 (1998).....	31
<i>New Mexico Life Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Quinn & Co.</i> , 1991-NMSC-036	29, 40, 47
<i>Padilla v. Wall Colmonoy Corp.</i> , 2006-NMCA-137, 140 N.M. 630	28
<i>Proctor v. Waxler</i> , 1972-NMSC-057, 84 N.M. 361	11
<i>Progressive Nw Ins. Co. v. Weed Warrior Servs.</i> , 2010-NMSC-050, 149 N.M. 157	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2015-NMCA-097, 356 P.3d 546	32, 39
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 1994-NMSC-031, 117 N.M. 422	11, 17, 19, 24
<i>Samora v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 1995-NMSC-022, 119 N.M. 467	4, 13, 15, 35
<i>Schmick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1985-NMSC-073, 103 N.M. 216	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Rizzo</i> , 1981-NMSC-021, 96 N.M. 682	11
<i>State Farm v. Conyers</i> , 1989-NMSC-071, 109 N.M. 243	13
<i>State v. Consaul</i> , 2014-NMSC-030, 332 P.3d 850	10

<i>Stein v. Alpine Sports, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMSC-040, 126 N.M. 258	14, 33, 38
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. Dir. of New Mexico Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 1991-NMSC-072, 112 N.M. 468	12, 37
<i>Tamerlane Corp. v. Warwick Ins. Co.</i> , 412 Mass. 486, 590 N.E.2d 191 (1992)	39
<i>Taos Ski Valley, Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 1972-MSC-037, 83 N.M. 763	11
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908)	11
<i>Ullman v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 2017-NMCA-071, 404 P.3d 434	27
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 2002-NMSC-028, 132 N.M. 667	40, 41
<i>Whelan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMSC-021, 329 P.3d 646	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whenry v. Whenry</i> , 1982-NMSC-067, 98 N.M. 737	14, 27, 37, 38
<i>Williamson v. Smith</i> , 1971-NMSC-123, 83 N.M. 336	11
Statutes	
NMSA 1978 § 59A-17-3 (1984)	40
NMSA 1978 § 59A-18-12 (2012)	29
Insurance Rate Regulation Law, NMSA 1978 § 59A-17-1 to -36 (1984, as amended through 2007)	29, 40
NMSA 1978 § 66-5-301 (1983)	2, 4, 34

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2333

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 10

Scope of Insurance Regulation, 1 COUCH ON INS. § 2:140
